microlife

Description m
@  Cuff
(@  Cuff Tube

(®  Cuff Connector A
@  Cuff Connector B

Choosing the connector

« For blood pressure monitors that have a white, silver or dark
coloured cuff socket on the device, use Connector A (3) with the
grey connector pin.

 For blood pressure monitors that have a yellow coloured cuff socket
on the device, use Connector B (2) with the yellow connector pin.

« For the following models, use the original cuff connector, that has
been supplied with the blood pressure monitor:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
C&™To change the connector, pull the connector out of the cuff tube
and insert the required connector into the cuff tube as far as it
will go.
Cleaning the cuff

1.Remove the cuff connector (3) from the cuff tube (2) and carefully
pull the bladder through the opening at the edge of the cuff cover.

2.Hand wash the cuff cover in soapsuds: not hotter than 30 °C.

3.Completely dry the cuff cover by linen drying.

4.Loop the cuff tube back through its opening and carefully place the
bladder flat in the cuff cover.

5.Reattach the cuff connector on the cuff tube.

C&™ The bladder must lay straight in the cuff cover, not folded.
&= Do not use fabric softener.

WARNING: Do not wash the cuff in a washing machine or dish-
washer!

A WARNING: Do not dry the cuff cover in a tumble dryer!

A WARNING: Under no circumstances may you wash the inner
bladder!

A The cuffs are sensitive and must be handled with care.

Guarantee

The cuff has a functional guarantee (bladder tightness) for 2 years.

* Not included are sleeve and cuff enclosure due to wear.

« The guarantee is only valid on presentation of the purchase receipt.

 The guarantee does not cover damage caused by improper handling,

accidents or non-compliance with the operating instructions.
The cuff has an average service life of 2 years or 5000 measurements,

whichever comes first.

Beskrivning

(@  Manschett

(@  Manschett slang
(3  Manschettkontakt A
@  Manschettkontakt B

Val av kontakt

« For blodtryckmatare som har en vit, silver eller mérkfargad
manschettkontakt/anslutning pa blodtrycksmataren, anvand
kontakt A (3) med gra kontakstift (tapp).

« For blodtryckmatare som har en guldféargad manschettkontakt/
anslutning t pa blodtrycksmataren, anvand kontakt B (a) med guit
kontaktstift(tapp).

 For foljande modeller, anvand original manschettkontakten, som
har levererats med blodtrycksmataren:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
For att byta kontakt, dra ut kontakten och anslut 6nskad
kontakt/faste till manschettslangen sa langt in som det gar.

Rengoring av manschett

1.Dra ut manschett anslutningen (3) fran manschetten (2) och tar
forsiktigt ut blasan genom oppningen i manschett holjet i kanten av
manschetten.

2.Hand tvétta manschetthdljet i tvalvatten i hogst 30 °C.

3.Torka manschetthdljet noggrant pa en tvéttlina.

4.Sétt tillbaks manschetten genom Gppningen och placera blasan
forsiktigt platt i manschetthdljet.

5.Ater anslut manschetten.

(@=Blasan maste ligga platt i manschetthdljet, inte snodd.

@=Anvénd ej mjukmedel.

A VARNING: Tvatta ej manschetten i en tvattmaskin eller i en
diskmaskin!
A VARNING: Torka ej manschetten i en tumlare!

A VARNING: Innerblasan for absolut inte tvattas!
A Manschetterna ar dmtaliga och maste hanteras omsorgsfullt.
Garanti

Manschetten har en funktionell garanti (blasans tathet) for tathet

under 2 ar.

 Garantin géller ej hélje och omslag.

 Garantin ar endast giltig mot uppvisande av kvitto.

 Garantin géller ej for skada som orsakas genom oldmplig hantering,
olyckor eller pa grund av att anvandningsinstruktionerna ej foljs.

Manschetten har en genomsnittlig livslangd pa 2 ar eller 5000

matningar, oavsett vilket som kommer férst.

Kuvaus

@  Mansetti

(@  Mansetin johto
(3  Mansettin liiin A
(@  Mansettin liitin B
Liittimen valinta

 \Verenpainemittarit jossa on valkoinen, hopean tai tumman vérinen
mansettiliitin laitteessa, kayté Yhdistaja A (3) harmaalla liittimella.
 Verenpainemittarit jossa on keltainen mansetinliitin laitteeessa,
kayta Yhdistdja B () keltaisella liittimella.
© Muille malleille kayta alkuperaistad mansetinliitinté joka on toimi-
tettu laitteen mukana:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Vaihtaaksesi yhdis , vedd yhdistdja mansetin johdosta ja
syota sopiva yhdistéja mansetin johtoon napakasti tarpeeksi
syvélle.

Mansetin puhdistaminen

1.Poista mansetin (3) yhdistéja mansetin letkusta (2) ja veda sisakumi
varovasti mansetinsuojasta ulos.
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2.Mansetin suoja pestéén kasin, maksimissaan 30 °C asteen vedessa.

3.Tasokuivata mansetinsuoja huolellisesti.

4.Pujota mansetin letku takaisin mansetinsuojan sisaan ja aseta varo-
vasti sisakumi tasaisesti mansettiin.

5.Kiinnita uudestaan mansetin yhdistja letkuun.

Lysing

(@  Handleggsbordi

(@  Slanga & handleggsborda
(® Tengia handleggsborda A
(@  Tengi & handleggsborda B

Val a tengi

o Fyrir blodprystingsmaela sem hafa hvita, silfrada eda dokka
innstungu fyrir handleggsborda, notadu tengi A (3) med grau tengi.
o Fyrir blodprystingsmaela med gulri innstungu 4 teekinu, notadu tengi
B (@) med gulu tengi.
o Fyrir eftirfarandi model, notadu tengid sem fylgir med blodprysting-
meelinum:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Til ad breyta um tengi, dragdu tengid Ur slongunni &
handleggsbordanum og settu naudsynlegt tengi inn i slonguna
4 handleggsbordanum eins langt og pad kemst.

prif & handleggsborda

Sisakumi tulee olla suorassa ja i mansetin suojassa, ei
taitettuna.
@Alé kéyta huuhteluainetta

A VAROITUS: Al4 pese mansettia pyykinpesukoneessa tai asti-
anpesukoneessal
A VAROITUS: Al4 kuivaa mansetteja kuivauskoneessa.

A VAROITUS: Sisaista kumipussia ei missaan nimessa saa pesta!

A Mansetit ovat herkkia ja niita taytyy késitella varoen.
Takuu

Mansetilla on toiminnallinen takuu (kumipussin tiiviys) 2 vuotta.

* Takuuseen ei kuulu mansetin hajoaminen kulumisen takia.

* Takuu on voimassa vain ostokuittia vastaan.

 Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat vaarénlaisesta kasittelysta,
vahingosta tai kayttéohjeiden noudattamatta jattémisesta.

Mansetin keskimaarainen kéyttoika on 2 vuotta tai 5000 mittausta riip-

puen siita, kumpi tayttyy ensin.

Beskrivelse

(@  Manchet

(@  Manchetslange

(@  Manchetkonnektoren A
@  Manchetkonnektoren B
Valg av konnektor

« Til blodtryksmonitorer, der har et hvidt-, selv- eller merk- farvet
manchetstik pa enheden, skal du bruge stik A (3) med grat stik.
« Til blodtryksmonitorer, der har et gult farvet manchetstik pa appa-
ratet skal du bruge stik B (2) med det gule stik.
« For de folgende modeller skal du bruge det originale manchetstik,
der er leveret med felgende blodtryksmonitorer:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° fBPSKT1-3E)
For at skifte stik skal du traekke stikket ud af slangen og seet det
ngdvendige stik ind i slangen sa langt ind som muligt.

Rengering af manchet

1.Fjern manchetkonnektoren (3) fra manchetslangen (2) og tag forsig-
tigt inderdelen af manchetten ud gennem &bningen i kanten af
manchetovertraekket.

2.Handvask manchetovertraekket i saebevand, ikke varmere end 30
°C.

3.Tar manchetovertraekket ved luftterring.
4.Treek manchetslangen gennem abningen og placer inderdelen af
manchetten fladt i manchetovertraekket.
5.Monter manchetkonnektoren igen pa manchetslangen.
Inderdelen af manchetten skal vaere placeret fladt i manche-
tovertraekket og ma ikke vaere foldet.
@Brug ikke skyllemiddel.

A ADVARSEL: Manchet ma ikke vaskes i vaskemaskine eller
opvaskemaskine!
A ADVARSEL: Ter ikke manchetovertraekket i en terretumbler!

A ADVARSEL: Under ingen omsteendigheder skal du vaske den
indre, oppustelige dell
Manchetten er sarbar og ber behandles forsigtigt.

Garanti

Manchetten er en funktionel garanti (manchetbleere teethed) for 2 ar.

© Geelder ikke skade pa manchetten som skyldes slitage.

« Garantien er kun gyldig nar kvittering kan fremvises.

« Garantien deekker ikke skader som skyldes fejlbetjening, uheld eller
hvis betjeningsinstruktionerne ikke er overholdt.

Manchetten har en levetid pa 2 ar eller 5000 malinger, alt efter hvilken

der kommer farst.

Beskrivelse

@  Mansjett

(@ Mansjettslange
(3  Mansjett-kontakt A
@  Mansjett-kontakt B
Valg av kontakt

« For blodtrykksapparater som har et hvitt, selvfarget eller markt
mansett-stapsel pa enheten, bruk Kontakt A (3) med den gra
kontaktpinnen.

« For blodtrykksapparater som har et gulfarget mansjett-stapsel pa
enheten, bruk Kontakt B (2) med den gule kontaktpinnen.

« For falgende modeller, bruk den originale mansjett-kontakten som
fulgte med blodtrykksapparatet:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5><L, BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E
For a bytte kontakt, trekk kontakten ut av mansjettslangen og sett
den gnskede kontakten inn i mansjettslangen sa langt den nar.

Rengjoring av mansjetten

1.Fjern mansjettkoblingen (3) fra mansjettslangen (2) og trekk bleeren
forsiktig gjennom apningen pa kanten av mansjettdekselet.
2.Handvask mansjettdekselet i sapespon: ikke varmere enn 30 °C.
3.La mansjettdekselet tarke helt som ved terking av sengetoy.
4.Far mansjettslangen tilbake gjennom apningen og legg bleeren
forsiktig flatt i mansjettdekselet.
5.Sett pa igjen mansjettkoblingen pa mansjettslangen.
Bleeren ma ligge rett i mansjettdekselet, ikke foldet.
@Bruk ikke toymykner.
A ADVARSEL: Mansjetten kan ikke vaskes i vaskemaskin eller
oppvaskmaskin!
/\ ADVARSEL: Mansjetidekselet ma kke terkes i torketrommel!
A ADVARSEL: Den innvendige bleeren ma under ingen omsten-
digheter vaskes!
Mansjettene er gmfintlige og ma behandles forsiktig.
Garanti

Mansjetten har 2 ars bruksgaranti (tetthet pa blaeren inni mansjetten).

 Gjelder ikke skade pa mansjetten som skyldes slitasje.

« Garantien er bare gyldig nar det fremlegges gyldig kvittering.

« Garantien dekker ikke skade som skyldes feil handtering, uhell eller
forsemmelser med hensyn til & overholde betjeningsinstruksene.

Mansjetten har en giennomsnittlig levetid pa 2 ar eller 5000 malinger,

avhengig av hva som kommer forst.

1.Fjarleegéu tengi handleggsbordans (3) af sléngunni (2) og togadu
varlega blddruna itum opid & handleggsbordanum.

2.Handpvodu handleggsbordann i sapuvatni: ekki heitara en 30 °C.

3.burrkadu handleggsbordann & snuru.

4 braeddu slénguna aftur i gegnum opid og settu blodruna varlega
flata inn i handleggsbordann.

5.Festu tengid & slénguna.

(& Bladran parf ad liggja fict inni { handleggsbordanum, ekki brotin

saman.
@:Ekki nota mykingarefni.

/A VIDVORUN: Handleggsbordann mé hvorki pvo i buottavél né
upppvottavél!
/A VIBVORUN: Ekki purrka handleggsbordann i purrkaral

A VIDVORUN: Undir engum kringumstaedum ma bvo bldrunal
A Handleggsbordinn er vidkveemur og fara verdur geetilega med
hann.

Abyrgé

Abyrgé 4 handleggsborda (péttleika blddru) gildir i 2 ar.

 Abyrgain gildir hvorki fyrir handleggsbordahlifina né festingarbtinad
& bor6anum vegna slits sékum notkunar.

o Abyrgdin er einungis gild gegn framvisun greids|ukvittunar.

© Abyrgdin naer ekki til skemmda vegna rangrar medferdar, 6happa eda
annarrar notkunar en peirrar sem notkunarleidbeiningar segja il um.

Endingartimi handleggsbordans er ad medaltali 2 ar eda 5000

maelingar, hvort sem kemur & undan.

Apraksts

(@  ManSete

(@  ManSetes caurule

(®  Man3etes savienotajs A
(@  Man3etes savienotajs B

Savienotaja izvéle

o Asinsspiediena monitoriem, kuriem uz ierices ir balta, sudraba vai
tum3a manSetes kontaktligzda, izmantojiet savienotaju A (3) ar
peleko savienotaja tapu.

o Asinsspiediena monitoriem, kuriem uz ierices ir dzeltena man3etes
kontaktligzda, izmantojiet savienotaju B (4) ar dzelteno savienotéja
tapu.

« Sekojosiem modeliem izmantojiet originalo mansetes savieno-
taju, kas piegadats kopa ar asinsspiediena méritaju:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Lai mainitu savienotaju, izvelciet savienotaju no mansetes
caurules un ievietojiet nepiecieS8amo savienotaju mandetes
caurulé lidz galam.

ManSetes tiriSana

1.Nonemiet mansetes savienotaju (3) no mansetes caurulites (2) un
uzmanigi izvelciet kameru cauri atvérumam manSetes mala.
2.Mazgajiet man$etes apvalku ar rokam ziepjuden, kas nav karstaks
par 30 °C.
3.Pilniba izzavéjiet mandetes apvalku, laujot tam dabigi izZzat.
4 |zveriet manSetes cauruliti atpakal cauri atvérumam un uzmanigi
ievietojiet kameru plakaniski atpakal manSetes apvalka.
5.Savienojiet man3etes savienotaju ar cauruliti.
Kamerai manSetes apvalka jabit ievietotam lidzeni, bez krokam.
@Neizmamojiet velas mikstinatajus.
A BRIDINAJUMS: Nemazgat mangeti velas vai trauku mazgaja-
maja masina!
A BRIDINAJUMS: Nekada gadijuma nezavajiet man3etes
apvalku velas zavéjamaja iericé!
A BRIDINAJUMS: Nekada gadijuma nemazgajiet iek$gjo
kameru!
A ManSetes ir viegli sabojajamas,un ar tam ir jartkojas uzmanigi.
Garantija

ManSetei ir funkcionala garantija (kameras hermétiskums) uz

2 gadiem.

 Garantija neietver apvalku un dilsto$as detalas.

« Garantija ir speka, vienigi uzradot pirkuma ceku.

 Garantija neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas radusies nepareizas riko-
$anas, negadijumu vai darbibas noradijumu neievérosanas rezultata.

Man3etes vidéjais kalpo$anas ilgums ir 2 gadi vai 5000 mérfjumu, kur$

no minétajiem attiecigi tiek sasniegts pirmais.

AprasSymas

(@ Manzeté

(@  Manzetés vamzdelis
(®  Manzetés kistukas A
(@  Manzetés kistukas B
Konektoriaus pasirinkimas

o Matuokliams, kuriy manZzetés kistuko lizdas yra baltos, sidabrinés ar
juodos spalvos, naudokite konektoriy A (3) su pilku kistuko vamz-
deliu.

o Matuokliams, kuriy manZzetés kistuko lizdas yra geltonos spalvos,
naudokite konektoriy B (4) sugeltonu kistuko vamzdeliu.

o Matuokliams, i$vardintiems Zemiau, naudokite originaly konek-
toriu, kuris buvo komplekte su kraujosptidzio matuokliu:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP

B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E),
Norédami pakeisti konektoriy, seng konektoriy iStraukite is
vamzdelio, nauja {kiskite kuo giliau.

Manzetés valymas

1.Atjunkite manzetés konektoriy (3) nuo vamzdelio (2) ir atsargiai
itraukite oro pusle pro plysj apvalkalo Sone.

2.Skalbikite manzete rankomis muiliname vandenyje, ne Siltesniame,
nei 30 °C.

3.Pilnai i§dZiovinkite manzete ant dZiovyklos.

4 |veskite vamzdelj  jo angq manZetés apvalkale ir démesingai jstaty-
kite oro pasle.

5.Prijukite manZzetés konektoriy prie vamzdelio.

@Oro puslé apvalkale turi bti istiesta, nesulamdyta..

@Nenaudokite skalbiniy minkstikliy.

A DEMESIO: Neskalbkite manzetés skalbimo masinoje ar inda-

plovéje!

A DEMESIO: NedZiovinkite manZetés bgningje dziovykléje!
A DEMESIO: Niekada neplaukite vidinés oro paslés!

A ManzZetes lengva pazeisti, todél elkités su jomis atsargiai.
Garantija

Manzetei suteikta 2 mety sandarumo garantija (oro pislés sanda-

rumui).

 Garantija netaikoma uzvalkalo ar oro paslés nusidévejimui.

 Garantija galioja tik pateikus {sigijimo dokumenta.

 Garantija negalioja, jei prietaisas buvo sugadintas naudojamas ne
pagal paskirt], nesilaikant instrukcijy ar dél nelaimingy atsitikimy.

Manzetés vidutinis tarnavimo laikas 2 metai atba 5000 matavimy,

priklausomai nuo to, kas {vyks anksciau.

Kirjeldus

@  Mansett

(@  Manseti voolik

(®  Manseti Ghenduslili A
(@  Manseti iihendusliili B

Uhenduslilli valimine

 Vererdhuaparaatidele millel on valget, hébedast voi musta varvust
manseti pistikupesa seadmel, kasutada iihendusliili A (3) koos halli
(ihenduslilli otsikuga.

 Vererdhuaparaatidele, millel on kollast varvust manseti otsikupesa
seadmel, kasutada iihendusliili B (2) koos kollase tihendusliili otsi-
kuga.

 Jargmiste mudelitega tuleks kasutada originaalset manseti iihen-
dusliili, mis on kaasas vererdhuaparaadiga:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP Bf Connect (BPSKV1-.5XL, BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)

Uhendusliili vahetamisekeks tuleb tihendusluli mansetivooliku

killjest lahti tommata ja seejérel siivistada véimalikult siigavale
sobiv tihendusliili mansetivoolikusse.

Manseti put

1.Eemaldage manseti lihendus (3) manseti vooliku (2) kiljest ja
tommake manseti pois ettevaatlikult manseti katte servas olevast
avast labi.
2.Peske manseti katet kasitsi seebi ja veega (mitte kuumem kui 30 °C).
3.Kuivatage manseti kate taielikult 6hu kaes.
4.Suunake manseti voolik uuesti labi selle avause ja asetage manseti
pdis laiali laotatult manseti katte sisse.
5.Kinnitage manseti (ihendus uuesti manseti voolikule.
Manseti pdis peab asetsema manseti katte sees sirgelt mitte
Yoldituna.
@:Arge kasutage pesuloputusvahendit.
A HOIATUS: Arge peske mansetti pesumasinas ega ndudepesu-
masinas! .
A HOIATUS: Arge kuivatage manseti katet trummelkuivatis!
/A HOIATUS: Manseti sees olevat sisekummi ei v ihelgi juhul
pesta!
A Mansetid on rnad ning neid tuleb ettevaatlikult késitseda.
Garantii

Sellele mansetile anname 2-aastase funktsionaalse garantii

(puudutab sisekummi pingsuse plsimist).

 Garantii alla ei kuulu manseti imbris ja selle kulumisest tulenevad
kahjud.

 Garantii kehtib ainult ostutSeki olemasolul.

 Garantii ei kehti kahjustustele, mis on tekkinud valest kasitlemisest,
Snnetusest voi juhtudest, kus ei ole jargitud kasutusjuhendit.

Manseti keskmine kasutusiga on 2 aastat v&i 5000 médtmist.

0 RUJ
@  Makxera

(@  Tpy6ka Ans noaaun BO3fyxa B MaHXeTy

(3  Pa3bém maHxkeTbl A

(@) Pasbém manxeTsl B

MpaBunbHbI Noabop pasbéma

« [In MOHWTOPOB apTepHasnbHOro AaBEHNS, KOTOPbIE UMEIOT Ha
annapate 6enbiit, cepebpuCTbIil UK TeMHbI LBET rHe3Aa Ans
NOACOEMHERS MaHKeTbI, UCMOMNb3yiiTe pasbém ManxeTbl A (3)C
pasbEMoMm ceporo LgeTa.

« [Ins MOHWTOPOB apTepHarnbHOro AaBIEHNS, KOTOPbIE UMEIOT Ha
annapare XENTblil LiBET rHe3a /st NOfICOSANHEHNS MaHKETBI,
1cnonb3yitTe pa3béM MaHxeTbl B (2) ¢ pasbémom xéntoro ueta.

o [Ins cnepytoLx MOienel MOHUTOPOB apTepuanbHoro AaBneHus,
CMOMb3yiiTe Pa3beM MaHXKeTbI, KOTOPbIi Bbin B KOMMNEKTe
NOCTaBKI JaHHOTO MOHUTOPA:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Yro6bl NOMEHATH Pa3bEM, BbITALLUTE ero u3 Tpybkv MarXeTb!
¥ BCTaBbTe Tpebyemblit pasbém B MaHXeTy A0 ynopa.
0umncTKa MaHXeTbl

1.0TcoeqmHuTE pasbém TpybKM s nofauy Boaayxa (3) OT MaHKeTbl
(2) ¥ OCTOPOXHO M3BNEKUTE NHEBMATUYECKYIO KaMepy Yepes OTBep-
CTVe Ha Kpato MaHXeTbl.
2.BbicTupaiiTe Bpy4Hyto TKaHEBbII «pyKaB» MaHXeTbl B MbIfbHOM
BOAE, TempenaTtypa Bofbl He fomkHa npesbiwartk 30 °C
3.M0MHOCTBHO BbICYLUIMTE TKAHEBBIN «pyKaBy.
4.0CTOPOXHO NOMECTUTE MHEBMATUYECKYIO kamepy 0BpaTHO B
BbICTUPaHHIi! TKAHEBBII «PYKaB» 1 aKkypaTHO pacnpaBbTe.
5.MopcoeavHuTe pasbem Tpybki Ansi Nofaun BO3AyXa k MaHxeTe.
nNHeBMaTyeckas kamepa JoMmkHa NexaTb POBHO B TKaHEBOM
«pyKkase» MaHxeThl, 6e3 13rubos.
(Z1PV CTUPKE He UCTONb3yVTE CMATYTENb.

A MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He cTvpaTb MaHXeTy B CTUPansHOM
WM NOCYAOMOEYHOM MalLnHe!

A NPEOYNPEXOEHME: He cywute TkaHesbll «pykas»
MaHXeTbl B Cylwnnke Ans 6enbs!

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Hu npu kakux obcTosiTenbCcTeax He
[IONyCKaETCs CTUPKa BHYTPEHHeI! anacTu4HOi kamepbi!
MaHxeTbl npeacTaBnsioT coBoi HyBCTBUTENbHbIE ANEMEHTI,
Tpebytowme bepexHoro obpaLyeHns.

[apanTus

[apaHTIst Ha MaHXeTy BKITOYAeT rapaHTUio Ha BHYTPEHHIOK kamepy

(repmMeTM4HOCTb Kamepbl) Ha 2 roda.

 [apaHTUs He PacnpoCTPaHAETCA Ha PyKas 1 KOPMYC MaHXeTb
BCNeZCTBIE M3HOCA.

o [apaHTst AeiCTBUTENbHA TOMBKO NMPU MPEAbSBREHNN IOKYMEHTOB,
NoATBEPXKAAIOLLMX NOKYNKY.

 [apaHTuitHoe v GecnnatHoe cepaicHOe 0BCnyKVBaHIE He MPOM3BOANTCS
B Cryyasix HapyLLEHIsi NoTpebUTernem NpaBin XpaHeHWs, O4NCTKM,
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKIA 1 TEXHUYECKOI AKCTnyaTaLm npubopa,
NPeAYCMOTPEHHbIX MPaBUNaMM, U3NOXEHHBIMI B UHCTPYKLW N0
aKcnnyarauui.

CpeqHuii cpok cryx6bl MaHXeTbl cocTaBnseT 2 roga unv 5000 name-

PEHWiA, B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT TOTO, 4TO HACTYMUT paHbLLe.

Onuc

@  Manxeta

(@  Tpybka MaHxeTn

(3  3'epHyBau maHxetnn A
(@)  3'epHyBay maHxeTn B

Bu6ip 3'eaHyBaya MaHxeTH

© [1ns1 TOHOMETPIB, LLO MaIoTb Ha NPUNaZ Hi3A0 ANst MaHxeTy Ginoro,
cpi6Horo abo TemHoro konbopis BUkopuCcTOBYiiTe 3'eaHyBa4 A (3)3
CipUM KOHTaKTHUM 3'€aHYBaYeM.
© [Insi TOHOMETPIB, YO MaloTb Ha NpUnNagi rHi3no Ans MaHxeTh
KOBTOTO KOTbOpy BUKopucToByiiTe 3'eHyBay B (4) 3 %0BTUM
KOHTaKTHIM 3'¢[HyBaueM.
 [Ins HAaCTYNHMX Mofieneil BUKOPUCTOBYWTE OpUriHanbHWi 3'eHyBaY
MaHXeTH, KU HAAXOAUTb Pa3OM 3 TOHOMETPOM:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
LLlo6 3MiHUTV KOHHEKTOP, BUTAITHITL 100 3 TPYOKM MakxeTH i
BCTaBTe NOTPI6HNIA 3'eHYBaY y TPYBKy MaHXeTu A0 yropy.

[o] MaHxeTu

1.3HiMiTb 3'efHyBaY MaHkeTH (3) 3 TpyOKku MarxeTh (2) | obepexHo
BUTSTHITb [yMOBY Kamepy Yepes OTBIP Ha Kpato HoXna MaHKeTu.

2.Bunepitb pykamu YoXon MarXeT! Y MUNbHiil B He rapsvilue, Hix
30°C.

3.TMOBHICTIO BUCYLLITb HYOXON MAHKETU.
4.MoBepHiTb TpyBKy MaHXeTH Hasap Yepes ii OTBIp | 0bepexHo
noKnapiTh [yMOBY Kamepy Y HOXON MaHXeTu.
5.Mip'epHaitTe 3'enHyBay MaHxeTH [0 TPYBKU MaHXeTy.
(&=TyMoBa Kamepa NOBUHHA 3HAXORUTHCH MIPSIMO Y YK
MaHxXeTu, a He BT CKNafeHolo.
(&= He BUKOPCTOBYITE NOM'AKILIYBAY TKAHMH.

A MONEPEMXEHHSA: He MoxHa npatih MaHXeTy B npanbHiit
abo nocyaomuitHii MaLumHil

A NONEPEMXEHHSA: He cywiTb 4oX0n MaHXeT! B CyLIMMbHIA
maLmHil

A MONEPEMXEHHS: Hi 3a sikmx 06CcTaBUH He AonycKaeTbest
npaHHs BHYTPILLHBOT enacTiyHoi kamepu!
MaHXeTi € YyTnMBUMY eneMeHTamy, Lo BUMaratoTb AGainu-
BOTO MOBOAKEHHS.

[apanTis

Ha maHxeTy po3noBClomKyeTCs (DyHKLiOHaNbHA rapaHTist NpOTAroM

2 pOKiB (FepMeTUYHICTb kameph).

© He po3noBclofxyeTbCs Ha pykaB i Ha BHYTPILLHIO KaMepy Yepe3
3HOLLYBAHHS!.

 ['apaHTis PO3NOBCIOKYETLCA TiNbKW MPY HASBHOCTI [JOKYMEHTA, L0
MiATBEPAXKYE MOKYTKY.

 [apaHTist He PO3NOBCIOAXYETLCS Ha NOLIKOAXKEHHS, 3aBaHi
BHACNIAOK BUKOPUCTAHHS Npunagy He 3a NpU3HaYeHHaM, CTUXii-
HOro Nuxa abo HeAOTPUMAHHS! IHCTPYKLA 3 excnnyaTadi.

CepepaHiit CTpok cnyx6u MaHXeTn cTaHoBUTb 2 poku abo 5000

BUMipIOBaHb, B 3aNEXHOCTI Bifl TOTO, L0 HAacTaHe pakilLe.

Cunatrama

@  Marxer

@  Manxera TyTiri

(3 A MaHXeT XanFarbillbl
(@ B MaHXeT Kanfarbillbl

JKanFarblWwTel AYpLIC TaHAAY

* AnnapatTa aK, kymic HeMece Koo TYCTi MaHXeT xanrayra
apHarFaH yslublFbl 6ap TOHOMETPREP YLUiH Cyp TYCTi XanFarbillbl
6ap A MaHKeT XanFarblllibiH (3) KOMAaHbIHbI3.

 AnnapatTa capbl TYCTi MaHXeT Xarrayra apHasnFaH ysibirbl 6ap
TOHOMETPAIEP YLLK capbl TYCTi XanFarbillbl 6ap B MaHkeT
WanFaFbillbiH (4) KONAaHbIHbI3.

« Temengeri ynrinep ywiH ToHomeTpmeH Gipre 6epinren TynHycka

MaHxXeTa XanFarbllbiH NaifanaHblHbi3:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)

(& KanrarbiluTbl aybICTLIPY YL OHbl MAHXET TYTiriHeH

CybIpbIN anblHbI3 3, KaXETTi KanFarbilUTbl MaHKeTKe
6apbiHLLa TepPeH eHri3iHi3.

MatxetTi Tasanay

1.MaHxeTa XanrarbllblH (3) MaHXeTa TYTiriHeH (2) anbin
TaCTaHbI3 XaHe kamepaHbl MaHXeTa kaknarblHbIK WeTiHaeri
CaHblnay apKbinbl akbipblHAAMN TapThIHbI3.

2.MakxeTa KaknarblH cabblHAbI CyAa KONMeH XybiHpi3: 30 °C.

3.MaHxeTa KaknarblH Xailbin, TOMbIK KeNTipiKi3.

4.MatxeTa TyTiriH caHbinaybl apkinbl kaittagaH Gekitin, kamepansl
MaHXeTa KaknarblHa akbpblHAan Tik OpHANacTbipbIHbI3.

5.MaHxeTa KanFarbllLblH MaHXeTa TyTiriHe KaiiTapaH GexiTiHia.

(&= THeBMaTVKanbIK kKamepa MaHXeTTiH TOKbIMa KeHiHae»

Gyrinmeii, TiriHeH xaTybl kepek.
(& XKyy KesiHae KyMcapTKbIThI KonaaH6aKbl3.

A Eckepty: MaHxeTaHb! Kip Xyy HEMECE bifbIC XYy
MalLvHanapbiHAa XyMaHbi3!
EckepTy: ManxeTa kaknafbiH KenTipri aBTomarra
KkenTipmenis!
ECKEPTY: Ew6ip xaraaiina iluki anacTvkanblk kamepaHblH
XyynyblHa xon Gepinmeiigi!

A MamxeTTep abaiinan kongaHyabl Tanan eTeTiH cesiMtan
anemeHTTep 6onbin Tabbinagbl.

Keningik

MaHxeT keningirive ilki kamepara 2 Xbinablk keninik kipeai

(kamepaHbIH CaHbINayChl3abiFbl).

* MaHxeT kaHKachl HeMece XeHi To3bINbIN kanca, keninaik onapra
Tapanmaiiael.

 CaTbin anyfabl fenenseiTin kyxartap 6ap 6onraHaa raHa
Keningik xapamabl 6onbin Tabbinagbl.

 KonpaHy xeHiHaeri HyckaynbikTa xaablliFaH epexenepmeH
Ke3[ienreH cakTay, Tasanay, TacbiManaay XeHe acnanTbl
TeXHUKanbIK KOnaaHy epexenepi TyTbIHyLIbIMEH Gy3binFat Gonca,
KeningikTi XaHe aKbICb3 CEPBMUCTIK KbIBMET KepCeTinMeiiai.

MaHxeTTiH opTalua Kbi3MeT eTy Mep3iMi KailChiChl epTepek

GonatbiHbiHa 6aiinaHbICTh 2 Xbin Hemece 5000 enweyai kypaiap!.

o BG|
@  MaHwer

(@ Tpoba Ha MaHleTa

(3  KowekTop 3a MaHiweTta A

(@  KowekTop 3a MaHieTa B

W360p Ha KoHeKTOp

« 3a anapTv 3a KpbBHO Hansraxe, kouto umar 6sno, cpeGpucTo Mnm
TbMHO OL|BETEHO HE3/10 3a MaHLLET Ha YCTPOIACTBOTO, M3non3sainTe
KOHEKTOP A (3) CbC CMB LUYMET KOHEKTOP.

 3a anaparty 3a KpbBHO HarnsiraHe, KOUTO UMaT XbITO OLBETEHO
THE3/10 3a MaHLLET Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO, M3NOn3BaiiTe koHekTop B (2)
C XBNT WNAT KOHEKTOP.

 3a crieHUTe MOZENN M3ON3BAIATE OPUTVHANHUSA KOHEKTOp 3a
MaHLLET, KO/TO € 0CTaBEH C anapara 3a KpbBHO HansraHe:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)

3a [ja CMeHUTE KOHEKTOpa, o U3gbpnaiTe OT MaHWeTHaTa
TpbOa 1 nocTaBeTe HEOBXOAMMUS KOHEKTOP B MaHLLETHATa
TpbOa Bb3MOXHO Hail-HaBbTPE.

MouncTBaHe Ha MaHweTa

1./3BaneTe HakpaitHiKka Ha MaHLUeTa (3) OT MaHLLeTHaTa Tpbba (2) v
BHUMATENHO U3Ibpriaitte 6anoHa npe3 oTBOpa B kpas Ha kanbda
Ha MaHLLeTa.

2.PbyHO n3mmitTe Karmbda Ha MaHLLEeTa CbC CanyHeH npenapar: npu
Temnepatypa He e no-ropetya ot 30 °C.

3.HambnHo ucyLweTe kanbga Ha MaHLLeTa.

4.Npexapaiite MaHwweTHaTa TpbGa 06paTHO Npe3 0TBOpa U BHUMa-
TenHo noctageTe 6anoHa paBHo B Kanbha Ha MaHLeTa.

5.MoctaBeTe OTHOBO HakpaltHika Ha MaHLLETa B MaHlLeTHaTa Tpbba.

(@ banonbT TpAbBa Aa nexm aBHO B kambta Ha MaHLeTa, Ge3

[la e CrbHart.
(&= He anon3Baifte OMeKOTUTEN 33 ThKaHM.

A BHuMaHme: He nouvncTBaitTe MaHLUeTa B nepans unu cbo-
MUsNHA MaLLUMHa.
Buumanme: He uacylwasaiite kanmba Ha MaHlLueTa B
cywnnHs!
BHumanme: Mpu HukakBsu 06CTOSTENCTBA, HE TPsibBa Aa MUeTe
BbTPeLUHUs Ganok!
MaHuueTuTe ca YyBCTBUTENHY U TpsibBa Aa ce Gopasu BHUMa-
TerHO C TsX.

FapaHums

MaHwWeTbT uma 2 ronHM rapaHLms camo 3a (yHKUMOHUpaHe Ha

BbTPELUHVS Bb3flyLueH GarnoH (M3abpKIMBOCT Ha Bb3AyLIHNS BarnoH).

o B rapaHuusiTa He ce BKIH0YBa NOBPE/a Ha TEKCTUNHATa YacT
nopaju U3HOCBaHe.

o [apaHLVATa € BanuaHa camo npu NpeacTaBsHe Ha kacosa
6Genexka.

o FapaHLysiTa He MoKpUBa LETU, MPUUMHEHM OT HenpaBuiHo Gopa-
BEHe, aBapuy UNn Hecna3BaHe MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a ekcnnoaTauys.

MaHLLeTbT MMa CcpefeH eKCnnoaTaLyoHeH XUBOT OT 2 FoMHY Nk

5000 n3mepBaHus, KOETO OT ABETE HACTBNYW MbPBO.

Descrierea

(@ Manseta

(@  Tubul mansetei

(®  Conectorul mansetei A
(@  Conectorul mansetei B

Alegerea conectorului

« Pentru tensiometrele care au conectorul mansetei de culoare alba,
argintie sau de culoare inchisé pe tensiometru, utilizati conectorul
A (3) cu piciorusul gri.

 Pentru tensiometrele care au conectorul mansetei de culoare
galbend pe tensiometru, utilizati conectorul B (2) cu piciorusul
galben.

o Pentru urmatoarele modele, utilizati conectorul original care a fost
livrat cu tensiometrul:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP

B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect LBPSKW-SX), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Pentru a schimba conectorul, scoateti conectorul din furtun si
introduceti conectorul necesar in tubul mansetei atat cat intra.

Curatarea mangetei

1.Scoateti conectorul mansetei (3) din tubul mansetei (2) si cu grija
scoateti manseta din acoperitoare, prin fanta de la capatul mansetei.

2.Spalati cu mana acoperitoarea mansetei in solutie de sapun - nu la
mai mult de 30 °C.

3.Lasati s se usuce bine acoperitoarea mansetei.

4.Reintroduceti tubul mansetei impreuna cu manseta in acoperitoare,
prin fanta.

5.Reatasati conectorul mansetei la tubul mansetei.

Manseta trebuie sa fie bine intinsa fn acoperitoare- nu cudata
&= Nu folositi balsam.

A ATENTIE: Nu spalati manseta in masina de spalat rufe sau
vase!

A ATENTIE: Nu uscati acoperitoarea mansetei in uscétorul de
rufe!

A ATENTIE: Sub nici o forma nu spélati camera interioara!

A Mansetele sunt sensibile si trebuie manuite cu grija.
Garantia

Functionarea mangetei (etanseitatea camerei) este garantata pentru

2 ani.

 Garantja nu acopera uzura mansetei.

 Garantja este valabila doar la prezentarea facturii/bonului de cumpa-
rare.

 Garantia nu acopera prejudiciile cauzate de manipularea necores-
punzatoare sau nerespectarea instructiunilor de utilizare.

Manseta are o duraté medie de viata de 2 ani sau 5000 de masuratori,

oricare se intdmpld mai intai.

Popis

(@1 Manzeta

(@  Hadicka manzety
(®  Konektor manzety A
(@  Konektor manzety B
Vybér konektoru

 Pro tlakoméry, které maji na pfistroji bilou, stfibrnou nebo tmavou
objimku zasuvky manzety, pouzijte konektor A (3) s Sedym konek-
torovym kolikem.
 Pro tlakoméry, které maji na pfistroji Zlutou objimku zasuvky
manzety, pouzijte konektor B (2) se Zlutym konektorovym kolikem.
U nasledujicich modelli pouZzijte originalni konektor manzety,
ktery byl plvodné dodan s manzetou tiakoméru:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Pokud chcete vyménit konektor, vytahnéte konektor z hadicky
manzety a vsuiite pozadovany konektor do hadicky manzety
tak hluboko, jak se jen da.
Cisténi manzety
1.0dpojte konektor manzety (3) od hadicky manzety (2) a vnitfni vzdu-
chovy vak opatrné vytahnéte z navieku otvorem, ktery se nachéazi na
okraji navleku manzety.
2.Ruéné operte navlek manzety v ne horkém mydlovém roztoku (do
30 °C).
3.Zcela vysuste navlek manzety.
4 Protahnéte hadicku manzety pres otvor v navieku manzety.
5.Znovu pfipojte konektor manzety na hadicku manzety.
@:Vzduchovy vak musi byt v navleku uloZen rovné, ne pfelozen
nebo pomackany.
@K prani nepouzivejte zmékcovac tkanin.

A Varovani: Neperte manZzetu v pracce ¢i mycce nadobi!

A Varovani: Navlek manzety nesuste v susicce!

A Valzlovéni: Za zadnych okolnosti nesmite prat vnitfni vzduchovy
vak!

A ManZety jsou citlivé a vyZaduji opatrné zachazeni.

Zaruka

Manzeta ma funkéni zaruku (tésnost vzdusného vaku) 2 roky.

 Zaruka se nevztahuje na snimatelny navlek a opotfebeni manzety.
 Zaruka je platna pouze na zakladé predlozeni dokladu o koupi.

o Tato zéruka se nevztahuje na $kody zplisobené nespravnym
pouzitim, poskozenim nebo nedodrzovanim navodu k pouZiti.
Primérna Zivotnost manZety je 2 roky nebo 5 000 méfeni, podle toho,

co nastane dfive.

Popis

@  Manzeta

(@  Hadicka manzety
(3@  Konektor manzety A
(@)  Konektor manzety B

Vyber konektora

 Pre tlakomery, ktoré majd na pristroji bielu, striebornd alebo tmavu
objimku zasuvky manzety, pouzite konektor A (3) so Sedym konek-
torovym kolikom.
 Pre tlakomery, ktoré maju na pristroji ZIt objimku zasuvky manzety,
pouzite konektor B (2) so zlitym konektorovym kolikom.
« Pri nasledovnych modeloch pouZite originalny konektor manzety,
ktory bol pévodne dodany s manzetou tlakomera:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X{, BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Ak chcete zmenit konektor, vytiahnite konektor z hadicky
manzety a vsufite pozadovany konektor do hadicky manzety
tak hiboko, ako sa da.

Cistenie manzety

1.0dpojte konektor manietg C?!) od hadicky manZety
okraji navleku opatrne vyberte vzdu$ny vak manzety.
2.V saponate ruéne vyperte naviek manzety: teplota vody nesmie byt
teplejSia ako 30 °C.
3.Navlek manzety nechajte tplne vysusit.
4.Prevlecte hadicku manzety cez otvor v navleku manzety a opatrne
umiestnite vzdusny vak do obalu manzety.
5.Znova pripojte konektor manzety k hadicke.
Vzdudny vak musi byt v navleku manzety vyrovnany, nie prelo-
zeny alebo pokréeny.
@:Nepouiivajte zmékeovac tkanin.

a cezotvorna

A Upozornenie: ManzZetu neperte v pracke alebo umyvacke
riadu!

A Upozornenie: Naviek manZzety nesuste v susicke bielizne!

A Upozornenie: Za ziadnych okolnosti nesmiete prat vnutorny
vzdusny vak!
Manzety su citlivé na pouzitie.

Zaruka

Manzeta ma funkénd zaruku (tesnost vzdu$ného vaku) 2 roky.

 Zaruka sa nevztahuje na snimatelny navlek a opotrebovanie
manzety.

 Zaruka je platna iba na zaklade predloZenia dokladu o kipe.

 Narok na zaruku stracate nespravnym pouzivanim a neopravnenym
zasahovanim do pristroja.

Priemerna Zivotnost manzety je 2 roky alebo 5 000 merani, podla

toho, ¢o nastane skor.

opis
@  Manseta

(@ ManSetna cev

(®  Viic mandete A

(@  Vti¢ mansete B

Izbira prikljucka

 Pri merilnikih krvnega tlaka, ki imajo belo, srebrno ali temno obar-
vano vtiénico na napravi uporabite vti¢ mansete A (3) s sivim
konektorjem.
o Pri merilnikih krvnega tlaka, ki imajo rumeno obarvano vtiénico na
napravi uporabite vti¢ mansete B (4) z rumenim konektorjem.
 Pri naslednjih modelih uporabite originalni vti¢ mansete, ki je bil
dobavljen skupaj z merilnikom za krvni tlak:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B§ Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E2
Ce Zelite zamenjati vtic man3ete ga izvlecite iz vticnice. Vstavite
Zeleni manSetni vtic v vtiénico do konca kolikor gre.

Ciséenje mansete

1.0dstranite prikljuéek manete (3) s cevke mansete (2) in previdno
potegnite gumijasti notranji del mansete skozi odprtino na robu
prevleke mangete.
2.Man$eto rocno oistite z milnico, katera ne presega 30 °C.
3.Prevleko man3ete do konca posusite na zraku.
4.Cevko mansete vstavite nazaj skozi odprtino in previdno namestite
gumijasti notranji del mangete plosko v previeko mansete.
5.Ponovno prikljucite priklju¢ek manSete na cevko mansete.
@:Gumijasti notranji del man$ete mora lezati ravno v previeki
mansete in ne sme biti prepognjen.
@Ne uporabljajte mehéalca za perilo.
A OPOZORILO: Mansete ne smete prati v pralnem ali pomi-
valnem stroju!
A OPOZORILO: Mansete ne susite v susilnem stroju!
A OPOZORILO: Pod nobenimi pogoji ne smete prati notranjega
dela mansete!
A Man3ete so ob¢utljive, zato je potrebno z njimi ravnati skrbno.
Garancija

Za manSeto velja 2-letna funkcionalna garancija (ustrezna oprijemlji-

vost napihljivega polnila).

 Garancija ne velja za polnilo in blago man3ete zaradi obrabe.

 Garancija velja na podlagi predlozenega racuna o nakupu.

 Garancija ne krije $kode, ki nastane zaradi neustreznega ravnanja,
nesre¢ ali neupo$tevanja navodil za uporabo.

Man3eta ima povprecno Zivljenjsko dobo 2 leti ali 5000 meritev, kar

nastopi prej.

SR
(@ Manzetna

(@  Crevo za manzetnu

(®  Prikljucak za manzetnu A

(@  Prikljucak za manzetnu B

Izbor konektora

© Za merace krvnog pritiska koji imaju belo, srebrno ili tamno obojenu
utiénicu za manZetnu na uredaju, koristite Prikljuc¢ak za manzetnu
A (3) sa sivim vrhom konektora.
© Za merace krvnog pritiska koji imaju Zuto obojenu uticnicu za
manzetnu na uredaju, koristite Priklju¢ak za manzetnu B (2), sa
2utim vrhom konektora.
 Zasledece modele, koristite originalni konektor manzetne, koji ste
dobili uz mera¢ krvnog pritiska:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
@~ Da biste promenili prikljucak za manzetnu, izvucite prikljucak iz
creva za manzetnu i ubacite potreban prikljucak u crevo za
manzetnu koliko je moguée duboko.

Cigcenje manzetni

1.Uklonite konektor manZetne (3) sa creva za manzetnu (2) i pazljivo
izvucite mehur kroz otvor na ivici omota manzetne.

2.Ruéno operite omot manZetne u sapunici: temperatura ne vi$a od 30 °C.

3.Potpuno osusite omot manzetne.

4 Provucite crevo za manzetnu kroz otvor i pazljivo vratite mehur
ravno u omot manzetne.



5.Povezite konektor manzetne za crevom manzetne.

(@=Mehur mora da leZi ravno unutar omota manzetne, ne
presavijeno

(&= Ne koristite omeksivac za ves.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte prati manzetu u ve$ masini ili masini
za pranje sudova!
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte susiti omot manZetne u masini za
suSenje vesal
UPOZORENJE: Ni pod kojim uslovima, ipak, nemojte prati
unutradnji balon!
Manzete su osetljive i njima se mora paZljivo rukovati.

Garancija

Manzetna ima garanciju na funkcionalnost (¢vrstoca balona) u trajanju

od 2 godine.

« Nisu obuhvaceni prsten i kuciste manZzetne zbog habanja.

 Garancija je validna iskljucivo uz racun.

 Garancija ne pokriva $tetu izazvanu nepravilnim rukovanjem,
nezgodama ili odstupanjima od uputstava za upotrebu.

ManZetna ima prosecan vek trajanja od 2 godine ili 5000 merenja, koji

god se uslov prvi ispuni.

(@  Mankiet

@  Rurka do mankietu
(3  Wtyczka mankietu A
@  Wtyczka mankietu B

Wybér facznika

« W przypadku ci$nieniomierzy, ktére maja biate, srebrne lub ciemne
gniazdo wejécia mankietu, uzyj ztacza A (3) z szarej koncowki
zlacza.

o W przypadku C|sn|en|om|erzy ktore maja z6tte oznaczenie mankietu
na urzadzeniu, uzyj ztacza B @) z zohym kotkiem ztacza.

« W przypadku ponizszych modeli uzyj oryginalnego ztacza mankietu,
ktore zostato dostarczone wraz z monitorem cinienia krwi:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP

B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Aby wymieni¢ ziacze, wyciagnij ztacze z rurki z mankietu i wioz
wymagane ztacze do mankietu az do oporu.

Czyszczenie mankietu

1.0dtacz ztacze mankietu (3) od rurki mankietu (2) i ostroznie
pociagnij pecherz przez otwor na krawedzi mankietu.
2.Pierzrecznie ostong mankietu w roztworze mydta: nie cieplejszej niz
0°

3.Catkowicie osusz ostong mankietu.
4 Wi6z rurke mankietu z powrotem przez otwdr i ostroznie umies¢
pecherz ptasko w pokrywie mankietu.

5.Ponownie zatdz ztacze mankietu na rurke od mankietu.
Pecherz musi leze¢ prosto w pokrywie mankietu, nie moze by¢
zagiety.

@ Nie uzywaj plynu zmigkczajacego.

A UWAGA: Nie pra¢ mankietu w pralce ani zmywarce!

A UWAGA: Nie suszy¢ ostony mankietu w suszarce bebnowej!

A UWAGA: Pod zadnym pozorem nie wolno my¢ nadmuchiwanej
czesci wewnetrznej!

A Mankiety sa bardzo delikatne i nalezy obchodzi¢ sie z nimi
ostroznie.

Gwarancja

Mankiet posiada 2 lata gwarancji (szczelno¢ balonika).

« Nie podlega gwarancji pokrowiec i obudowa mankietu ze wzgledu
na zuzycie.

« Gwarancja jest wazna tylko za okazaniem dowodu zakupu.

« Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzen powstatych na skutek niepra-
widtowego uzycia, nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obstugi lub uszko-
dzen przypadkowych.

Mankiet ma $redni okres uzytkowania wynoszacy 2 lata lub 5000

pomiaréw, w zaleznoéci od tego, co nastapi wczesniej.

Leiras m
(@  Mandzsetta

(@ Mandzsettacsé

(®  Mandzsetta csatlakozoja A

(@  Mandzsetta csatlakozoja B

* Azoknal a vérnyomasmérdinknél, ahol fehér, eziist vagy fekete
szinli a mandzsetta csatlakozoaljzata a késziiléken, hasznélja az A
csatlakozot (3), aminek a tiiskéje sziirke szind!

© Azoknal a vérnyomasmérdinknél, ahol sarga szinli a mandzseﬂa
csatlakozoaljzata a készliléken, hasznélja a B { @),
aminek a tiiskéje sarga szini!

A kdvetkez6 tipusoknal hasznalja az eredeti mandzsettacsatla-
kozot, amit a vérnyomasmérével egyitt kapott:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP

B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Csatlakozo cseréjénél, huzza ki a csatlakozot a mandzsetta-
csobdl és helyezze be a helyére a megfeleld, masik csatlakozot
amennyire csak lehet!

A mandzsetta tisztitasa

1.Tavolitsa el a mandzsetta csatlakozojat (3) a mandzsettacsbél (2)
és ovatosan hlizza ki a levegdparnat a mandzsettahuzat szélén
talalhaté nyilason at!

2.A mandzsettahuzat kézi mosasa szappanos vizben: a héfok ne
legyen magasabb mint 30 °C!

3.Teljesen szaritsa meg a mandzsettahuzatot!

4 lllessze vissza a mandzsettacsovet a nyilason keresztill és dvatosan,
kisimitva helyezze be a levegéparnat a mandzsettahuzatbal

5.A mandzsetta csatlakozéjat tegye vissza a mandzsettacsdbe!

@A levegGparna siman fekuidjon a huzatba, ne legyen rajta

gylrddés vagy visszahajlas!

(&= Ne hasznaljon textillagyitot!

A FIGYELEM: Tilos a mandzsettat moso- vagy mosogatégépben
mosni!
A FIGYELEM: Ne széritsa a mandzsettahuzatot szaritdgépben!

/A FIGYELEM: A levegdpamét szigorian tilos kimosni!
A A mandzsetta sériilékeny, ezért kezelje dvatosan!
Garancia

A mandzsetta hasznalhatésagara (levegdparna kilukadas) 2 év

garanciat vallalunk.

« Ez a garancia nem vonatkozik a mandzsettahézra és az elkopd
részekre.

A garancia csak a vasarlasi bizonylattal egyiitt érvényes.

A garancia nem vonatkozik a helytelen kezelés, balesetek vagy a
hasznalati Gtmutat6 be nem tartasa miatt keletkez6 kérokra.

A mandzsetta atlagos élettartama 2 év vagy 5000 mérés, attol

fiiggden, hogy melyik kdvetkezik be elébb.

HR]
@ Manzeta

Crijevo za manzetu

Spojnica za manzetu A

Spojnica za manzetu B

®O®

Izbor spojnice

 Za tlakomjere koji imaju bijeli, srebrni ili tamno obojani prikljuc¢ak za
manzetu na uredaju, koristite Spojnicu za manzetu A (3) sa sivim
prikljuckom.
* Za tlakomjere koji imaju Zuto obojani priklju¢ak za manzetu, koristite
Spojnicu za manzetu B (4) sa zutlm prlkljuckom
 Za sliedece modele koristite originalne spoji za zete, koje
ste dobili zajedno s tiakomjerom:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Kako biste promijenili spolmcu izvucite j e iz crijeva za manzetu
te umetnite odgovarajucu spojnicu u crijevo za manzetu koliko
god ide.

Ciscenje

1.Uklonite spojnicu za manzetu (3) iz crijeva za manzetu (2) i pazljivo
izvucite mjehur kroz otvor na rubu pokrivala za manzetu.
2.Ruéno operite pokrivalo za manZzetu u sapunici, ne toplijoj od 30 °C.
3.U potpunosti osusite pokrivalo za manzetu.
4.Ponovno zapetijajte crijevo za manzetu kroz otvor i oprezno stavite
mjehur ravno u pokrivalo za manzetu.
5.Ponovno postavite spojnicu za manZzetu na crijevo za manzetu.
Mijehur mora stajati ravno u pokrivalu za manzetu, ne smije biti
presavijen.
@»Nemojte koristiti omeksivac za rublje.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte prati manzetu u perilici rublja ili
posuda!

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte susiti pokrivalo za manzetu u susilici!

A UPOZORENJE: Nikada ne perite unutarnji mjehur!

A Manzete su osjetljive i njima treba pazljivo rukovati.

Jamstvo

ManZeta ima 2 godine jamstva za funkcionalnost (nepropusnost

mjehura).

« Jamstvo ne ukljuCuje navlaku manzete i potro$ne dijelove.

« Jamstvo je valjano samo uz priloZeni ragun.

« Jamstvo ne pokriva oStecenje uzrokovano nepravilnim rukovanjem,

nezgodama ili nepridrzavanjem uputa za upotrebu.
Manzeta ima prosjecni Zivotni vijek od 2 godine ili 5000 mjerenja,

ovisno $to prije nastupi.

Beschrijving

(@  Manchet

(@ Manchetslang

(@  Manchetconnector A
@  Manchetconnector B
Kiezen van de connector

« VVoor bloeddrukmeters met een witte of zilveren connector poort
gebruikt u Connector A (3) met de grijze aansluiting.
« Voor bloeddrukmeters met een gele connector poort gebruikt u
Connector B (2) met de gele aansluiting.
© Gebruik voor onderstaande modellen de originele manchetcon-
nector die is meegeleverd met de bloeddrukmeter:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Om de connector te vervangen, trekt u de connector uit de
manchetslang en steekt u de vereiste connector zo ver mogelijk
in de manchetslang.
Reinig de manchet
1.Verwijder de manchetconnector (3) van de manchetslang (2) en trek
de ballon voorzichtig door de opening.
2.Was de manchethoes niet warmer dan 30 °C.
3.Droog de manchet met een droge doek.
4.Steek de ballon via de opening terug in de manchethoes en druk
voorzichtig de ballon plat.
5.Bevestig de manchetconnector weer op de manchetslang.
De ballon moet recht in de manchethoes liggen en mag niet
worden gevouwen.
(& Gebruik geen wasverzachter.

WAARSCHUWING: Was de manchet nooit in de wasmachine
en/of afwasmachine!

WAARSCHUWING: Droog de manchet niet in de droger of op
de verwarming!

WAARSCHUWING: U mag echter nooit het binnenste opblaas-
bare gedeelte wassen!

De manchet is kwetsbaar en moet met zorgvuldigheid worden
behandeld.

Garantie

De manchet heeft een garantie van 2 jaar op de functionaliteit

(opblaasbare gedeelte op Iuchtdichtheid).

« Niet inbegrepen is de manchethoes ivm gebruiksslijtage.

« Garantie is alleen geldig met geldige kassabon of rekening.

« De garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik,
ongevallen of het niet naleven van de instructies.

De manchet heeft een gemiddelde levensduur van 2 jaar of 5000

metingen, afhankelijk van wat zich het eerst voordoet.

Description

(@) Brassard

(@  Tube de raccordement
(@  Connecteur brassard A
@  Connecteur brassard B
Choisir le connecteur

« Pour les tensiométres qui possédent une prise de connexion femelle
de couleur foncée, blanche ou argentée, veuillez utiliser le Connec-
teur A (3) (gris).

« Pour les tensiométres qui possédent une prise de connexion femelle
de couleur jaune, veuillez utiliser le Connecteur B (2) (jaune).

o Pour les modéles suivants, veuillez utiliser le connecteur de bras-
sard original qui vous a été fourni avec le tensiométre:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP

B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1 5X2 BP B3 AFIB 360° fBPSKT1 3E)
Pour changer le connecteur, veuillez tirez celui-ci afin de
I'enlever du tuyau du brassard puis insérer le connecteur
adapté dans le tuyau aussi loin que vous pouvez.

Nettoyage du brassard

1.Retirez le connecteur du brassard (3) du tuyau (2) et retirez douce-
ment la poche gonflable au travers de 'ouverture située sur le bord
de la housse.

2.Lavez a la main la housse du brassard dans de I'eau savonneuse:
pas plus de 30 °C.

3.Séchez complétement la housse en I'étendant.

4.Réinserez la poche gonflable dans la housse et placez-la soigneu-
sement a plat a l'intérieur.

5.Remettez le connecteur dans le tube du brassard.

La poche gonflable doit étre a plat et non pliée dans la housse.
@»N'utilisez pas d'adoucissant.

A AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas laver le brassard en machine ou au
lave vaisselle!

/A AVERTISSEMENT: Ne séchez pas la housse du brassard
dans un séche-linge!

A AVERTISSEMENT: Ne lavez jamais la poche intérieure du
brassard!

A Les brassards sont des éléments sensibles qui requiérent des
précautions.

Garantie

Le brassard a une garantie fonctionnelle (étanchéité de la poche)

pendant 2 ans.

e Le brassard ne sera pas pris en charge pour tout défaut causé par
l'usure.

 La garantie est seulement valable sur présentation du ticket d'achat.

o La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise
manipulation, les accidents ou le non respect des consignes d'utili-
sation.

Le brassard a une durée de vie moyenne de 2 ans ou 5000 mesures

selon la premiére éventualité.

Descrizione

(®  Bracciale

(@  Tubo raccordo bracciale
(®  Raccordo bracciale A
(@  Raccordo bracciale B

Scelta del raccordo bracciale

 Per i misuratori di pressione dotati di una presa per il bracciale di
colore bianco, argento o nero, utilizzare il raccordo bracciale A (3)
con il connettore grigio.

 Perimisuratori di pressione dotati una presa per il bracciale di colore
giallo, utilizzare il raccordo bracciale B (2) con il connettore giallo.

o Per il seguenti modelli, utilizzare il raccordo bracciale originale,
fornito con il misuratore di pressione:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP

B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Per cambiare raccordo, rimuoverlo dal tubo e inserire fino in
fondo il nuovo raccordo nel tubo.

Pulizia del bracciale

1.Rimuovere il raccordo bracciale (3) dal tubo (2) e far passare delica-
tamente la camera d'aria attraverso l'apertura all'estremita del rive-
stimento del bracciale.

2.Lavare a mano il rivestimento del bracciale con acqua e sapone a
una temperatura non superiore a 30 °C.

3.Lasciare asciugare completamente il rivestimento.

4.Far passare nuovamente il tubo di raccordo bracciale attraverso
I'apertura e stendere con cura la camera d'aria allinterno del rivesti-
mento.

5.Ricollegare il tubo di raccordo al bracciale.

La camera d'aria deve essere ben stesa all'interno del rivesti-
mento del bracciale, senza fare pieghe.

@Non usare ammorbidente.

A AVVERTENZA: Non lavare il bracciale in lavatrice o lavastovi-
glie!

A AVVERTENZA: Non asciugare il rivestimento del bracciale
nell'asciugatrice!
AVVERTENZA: Per nessun motivo lavare la camera d'aria del
bracciale!

A | bracciali sono delicati e devono essere trattati con cura.

Garanzia

Il bracciale ha una garanna funzionale (tenuta in pressione della

camera d'aria) di 2 anni.

 Non sono inclusi danni da usura del manicotto o del rivestimento del
bracciale.

e La garanzia é valida solo dietro presentazione della ricevuta di
acquisto.

« La garanzia non copre danni causati da trattamento improprio, inci-
denti 0 inosservanza delle istruzioni per 'uso.

Il bracciale ha una durata media di 2 anni 0 5000 misurazioni in base

all'evento che si verifica prima.

Beschreibung

(1 Manschette

(@  Manschettenschlauch
(®  Manschettenstecker A
(@  Manschettenstecker B

Stecker auswahlen

o Fiir Blutdruckmessgerate, die mit einem weissen, silbernen oder
dunkelfarbigen Manschetten-Anschluss ausgestattet sind,
verwenden Sie den Stecker A (3) mit dem grauen Manschettenstift.

o Fiir Blutdruckmessgerate, die mit einem gelben Manschetten-
Anschluss ausgestattet sind, verwenden Sie den Stecker B () mit
dem gelben Manschettenstift.

 Verwenden Sie fiir die folgenden Modelle den originalen
Manschettenstecker, welcher mit dem Blutdruckmessgerét gelie-
fert wurde:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Um den Stecker zu wechseln, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus dem
Manschettenschlauch und fiihren Sie den erforderlichen
Stecker bis zum Anschlag in den Manschettenschlauch ein.

Reinigung der Manschette

Elegir el conector

* Para monitores de presion arterial que tengan un color blanco,
plateado u oscuro use conector de brazalete A (3) con el pin
conector gris en el dispositivo.

« Para monitores de presion arterial que tienen un conector de braza-
lete de color amarillo en el dispositivo, use el conector B (4) con el
pin amarillo del conector.

« Para los siguientes modelos, use el conector del brazalete
original, que tiene se suministra con el monitor de presion arterial:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)

Para cambiar el conector, saque el conector del tubo del braza-
lete e inserte el conector requerido en el tubo del brazalete todo
lo que pueda.

Limpieza del brazalete

1.Retire el conector del brazalete (3) del tubo del brazalete (2) y tire
con cuidado de la vejiga a través de la abertura en el borde de la
tapa del brazalete.

2.Lave la cubierta del brazalete a mano en jabones: no mas caliente
que 30 °C.

3.Secar completamente la tapa del brazalete secando la ropa.

4.Coloque el tubo del brazalete a través de su abertura y coloque con
cuidado la vejiga en la cubierta del brazalete.

5.Vuelva a colocar el conector del brazalete en el tubo del brazalete.

La vejiga debe quedar recta en la funda del brazalete, no
doblada.

@DNO utilizar suavizante.

A ATENCION: jNo lave el brazalete en la lavadora!

A ATENCION: jNo seque la cubierta del brazalete en una seca-
dora!

A ATENCION: No debe lavarse, en ninglin caso, la camara de
aire localizada en el interior!
Los brazaletes son sensibles y deben tratarse cuidadosa-
mente.

Garantia

El brazalete tiene una garantia funcional (estanqueidad de la cdmara

de aire) de 2 afios.

« No quedan incluidos los dafios por desgaste de la funda y el cierre
del brazalete.

e La garantia solo es valida si se presenta el ticket de compra.

« La garantia no cubre dafios causados por el uso inadecuado, acci-
dentes o por incumplimiento del manual de instrucciones.

El brazalete tiene una vida (til esperada de 2 afios 0 5000 medidas,

lo que ocurra primero.

Descrigdo

()  Bragadeira

(@  Tubo da bragadeira

(®  Conector da bragadeira A
(@  Conector da bragadeira B
Selecgao do conector

 Para tensiémetros que possuam cor branca, cinza ou preta no
conector do dispositivo, utilize o conector A (3) com o pin conector
cinza.
 Para tensiémetros que possuem cor amarela no conector do dispo-
sitivo, utilize o conector B (2) com o pin conector amarelo.
 Para os modelos seguintes, utilize o conector de bragadeira original,
que é fornecido com o tensidmetro:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Para trocar o conector, puxe o conector para fora do tubo da
bragadeira e insira 0 conector necessario nesse mesmo tubo,
até inserir por completo.

Limpeza da bragadeira

1.Retire o conector de bragadeira (3) no tubo da bragadeira (2)
cuidadosamente puxe a bolsa inflavel pela abertura na borda da
capa da bragadeira.

2.Lave a capa da bragadeira em 4gua e sabao: ndo ultrapassando os
30°C.

3.Seque completamente a capa da bragadeira através de uma
secagem suave.

4 Retire o tubo da bragadeira através da sua abertura e coloque
cuidadosamente a bolsa inflavel na capa da bragadeira.

5.Recoloque o conector da bragadeira no tubo da bragadeira.

@:A bolsa inflavel deve ser colocada direita na capa da braga-
deira, ndo dobrada

@DNao utilize amaciador de roupa.

A AVISO: Nao lave a bragadeira na maquina de lavar roupa ou
loiga!

A AVISO: Néo seque a capa da bragadeira na maquina de secar!

A AVISO: Em circunstancia alguma devera lavar a bolsa de ar
interior!
As bragadeiras sdo sensiveis e tém de ser manuseadas com
cuidado.

Garantia

1.Entfernen Sie den Manschettenstecker (3) vom Manschetten-
schlauch (2) und ziehen Sie vorsichtig die Blase durch die Offnung
am Rand der Manschettenhiille.
2.Reinigen Sie die Manschettenhiille per Hand in Seifenlauge: nicht
heisser als 30 °C.
3.Trocknen Sie die Manschettenhille vollstandig mit Leinentrocknung.
4.Fiihren Sie den Manschettenschlauch wieder durch seine Offnung
und platzieren Sie vorsichtig die Blase ungefaltet in der Manschet-
tenhille.
5.Befestigen Sie den Manschettenstecker wieder am Manschetten-
schlauch
Die Blase muss gerade in der Manschettenhiille liegen, ohne
Falten.
@Verwenden Sie keinen Weichsphler.

A WARNUNG: Waschen Sie die Manschette niemals in einer
Waschmaschine oder in einem Geschirrspiiler!
WARNUNG: Trocknen Sie die Manschette nicht im Wasche-
trockner!

A WARNUNG: Die innere Blase darf auf keinen Fall gewaschen
werden!

A Die Manschette ist empfindlich und muss schonend behandelt
werden.

Garantie

Die Manschette hat eine Garantie von 2 Jahren auf die Funktionalitat

(Dichtigkeit der Blase).

* Manschettenhillle und Verschleissteile sind ausgeschlossen.

 Die Garantie gilt nur bei Vorlage des Kaufbelegs.

 Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schaden, die auf unsachge-
masse Handhabung, Unfélle oder Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchs-
anleitung zurlickzufiihren sind.

Je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt, hat die Manschette eine durchschnitt-

liche Lebensdauer von 2 Jahren oder 5000 Messungen.

Descripcion

(@) Brazalete

Tubo de brazalete
Conector del brazalete A
Conector del brazalete B

OO

A bragadeira tem uma garantia funcional (estanquicidade da bolsa de

ar) por 2 anos.

« N&o inclui danos na bolsa ou bragadeira causados pelo manusea-
mento.

A garantia s6 é vélida apos a apresentagao do recibo de compra.

A garantia ndo cobre os danos causados pelo uso indevido,
acidentes, ou por incumprimento do manual de instrugées.

A bragadeira tem uma vida Util média de 2 anos ou 5000 medigdes, o

que ocorrer primeiro.

Nepiypagn

@  MNepixeipida

@  Zwhvag mepixelpidag
(®  Blouamepigelpidag A
(@  Buoua mepigelpidag B
Emihoyn BUoparog

o [0l TNIEGOUETPA TTOU EXOUV AEUKI, aoNpi /) OKOUPOXPWHN UTIodoXN
TIEPIXEIPIDAG OTN GUCKEUN, XpnalpoToInaTe To BUopa mepiyel-
pidag A (3) e Tov yKpI aKkpodEKT OUVBEONG.

o [0 TMIEGOPETPA TTOU €XOUV pid KiTpIvR UTIOdOX N TIEPIXEIPIdAg T
ouaokeun, xpnoipotoinate To Buopa mepixeipidag B (4) pe Tov
KITPIVO OKPOBEKTN OUVOEDNG.

o [0 T0 TapaKATW POVTEA, XPNOTHOTIOIRTE TO apXIKO BUCHO TTEPI-
XeIpidag To otroio dIabETEI TO TIETOPETPO:

BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
Ta va aMagete 1o Buupa TpaPAETe 10 aTmd To cwAvVa Mg
TIEPIXEIPIBAG KAl EICAYETE TO ATTaTOUWEVO BUTHA OTOV OWAfVa
NG TEPIXeIpidag 600 To duvatdv Baditepa.
KaBapiopog Tng mepixeipidag

1.AaipéaTe To BUOHA TNG TrepIXEIPidag (3) ammd To CwArva TEPIXEN-
pidag (2) kai Tpapgre TPOTEKTIKA Tov aEpoBAAapo diapéaou Tou
avoiypatog aTnv ékpn Tou KAAUPPATOG TNG TIEPIXEIPIAg.

2.MAOveTe OTO XEPI TO KAAUPHQ TG TIEPIXEIPIdAG pE TaTToUVAda:
Beppokpaaia ox1 peyahiTepn Twv 30 °C.

3.Z1eyVWOTE EVIEAWG TO KAAUPA TNG TIEPIXEIPIDAG ATTAWVOVTAG TO.

4. ZavaidwoTe To owAfva TG TEPIXEIPIdag dlapéaou Tou avoiy-
paTog Kal ToTToBETAOTE TIPOTEKTIKG TOV aepoBaAaio, emimeda a1o
KkGAuppa g TepIxeIpidag.

5.EmavaromoBerioTe To BUCHa 0T SwARVA TNG TIEPIXEIPIBaG.

@DO aspoem\apog TIpéTEl va eival eubeia TooBeTpEvog OTO

KaAuppa Kar 6x1 SITTAwpEVOG.

@an XPNOIUOTIOIEITE POAQKTIKO.

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Mnv mAévete v Trepixelpida ato
TAUVTAPIO PoUXwY fi TO TTAUVTAPIO TIATWV!
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Mnv oTeyvwveTe T0 KAAUPPA TNG TIEPIXEI-
pidag ot oTeyvwpio!

NPOEIAOMOIHEH: e kapia TepitrTwon Sev emTpETETal VOl
TIAOVETE TO EOWTEPIKG OTEAEXOG!

O1epixeIpideg eival euaiodnTeg kal TPETE val TIG XEIPIfeaTe e
TIPOCOXA.

Eyyonon

H mepixeipida éxel pia Aeiroupyiki eyyunan (o@igio golokag) yia

2 xpovia.

© Xmv eyyinan dev epihapBavovrar paviki kai epiBAnpa TepIxel-

pléug, Aoyw (peopag

« H eyyUnon 1ox0er povo pe Ty TIpOoKOpIoN TG amaBeIgng ayopds.

oH avvunon Oev KaAUTTTEI {nuIé TTou npom)\enm amé kakn xpAon,

QTUXAKATA 1) PN GUPEGPQWON OTIG 0dNyieg Xprong.
H mepixeipida éxel péon diapkeia wiig 2 xpovia fi duvarétra 5000
HeTPAOEWY, OTI010 TIPOKUWEI TTPWTO.

Aciklamasi

@ Kaf

@  Kaf Hortumu
(® Kaf Baglantisi A
(@  Kaf Baglantisi B

Kaf baglantisi segimi
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BP A3L Comort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N),

BP B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
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* Beyaz, gri veya koyu renkli mangonu bulunan tansiyon aletlerinde,
Gri baglanti pini bulunan A (3) konnektoriinii kullaniniz.
« Uzerinde sari renkli mangon soketi bulunan tansiyon aletlerinde, sari
pinli B @) konnektorii kullaniniz.
« Diger modeller igin, tansiyon aleti ile sevk edilen orjinal mangon
konnektorlerini kullaniniz:
BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N), BP
B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),
BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1- 3E?
Konnektorii dedistirmek igin, konnektdrii QekInIZ ve gerekli
konnektéri mangon tiip bosluguna gidebildigi yere kadar itekle-
yiniz.
Kafin temizlenmesi

1.Kaf konektoriinii (3) kaf hortumundan (2) gikarin ve hava kesesini
kaf kilifinin kenarindaki agikliktan dikkatle gekin.
2.Kaf kilifini sabunlu suda elle yikayin: 30 °C'den sicak olmamalidir.
3.Kaf kilifini bir bezle tamamen kurulayin.
4.Kaf hortumunu agikligindan geri yerlestirin ve hava kesesini kaf kili-
finin igine diiz bir sekilde dikkatle yerlestirin.
5.Kaf konektoriinii kaf hortumunun Gzerine yeniden takin.
Hava kesesi kaf kilifina katlanmis bir sekilde degil, diiz bir
sekilde yerlesmelidir.
@D(;ama§|r yumugatici kullanmayin.

A UYARI: Kafi camasir veya bulasik makinesinde yikamayiniz!
A UYARI: Kaf kilifini kurutma makinesinde kurutmayin.
A UYARI: Higbir kosulda i¢ keseyi yikamayin!

/A Kaf, hassastir ve dikkatl bigimde kullanimalidrr
Garanti Kapsami

Kafin 2 yillik fonksiyonel bir garantisi vardir (hava kesesinin sikiligr).

 Garantiye koruyucu kilif ve suyla temasindan dolay! kafin kivriimasi
dahil degildir.

 Garanti satin alma belgesinin ibrazi halinde gegerlidir.

 Garanti, yanlis kullanimdan, kazalar ve galistirma talimatlarina
uygun davraniimamaktan kaynaklanan zarar ziyani kapsamaz.

Mansonun ortalama calisma omrii 2 yil veya 5000 dlciimdir, hangisi

once gelirse
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BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N),

BP B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
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BP A3L Comfort (BP3GX1-3A), BP B3 Comfort (BP3KT1-4N),

BP B3 Comfort PC (BP3KT1-4X), BP A6 Advanced Easy (BP3GU1-3E),

BP B6 Connect (BP3KV1-5X), BP B3 AFIB 360° (BP3KT1-3E)
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Cet appareil

et ses piles
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !
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